Decision No.  AS023

BZFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application of ‘ .
GardensWater Corporation for per- Application No. 31626
mission to increase rates: Amended

Chris N. Kunkle and W. A. Campbell, for
applicant; Irank M. Fage, James O. Elkins,
and H. J. Lumley, ifor a property owners'
comnittee; Mrs, Beverly Casev, Crant V.
Topdahl, and Wallace Hiebert, in propria
personae, interested partics.

Gardens Water Corporation, a c&rporation,,owner and operator
of a water system serving domestic. customers in and about the unincor-
porated comnunity of Qak View, Ventura County, California, filed the
,above-entitled application on July 3, 1950, asking authority to ostab-
lish a schedule of increased rates. At the hearing, the rates
proposed in the application were amended. .

' A public hearing on this application as amended was held
belore Examiner Warner in Ventura on November 2; 1950. |

Gardens Water Corporation is a California corporation which
has been operating aé a public utility under that name since
August 27, 1946. On that date, and in accordance with authorization
granted by the Commission's Decision No. 39359 in Application
No. 26955, the assets of Clen Oak Water Corporation, incorporated
October 9; 1933, and the assets of Georgic W. Staire, a neighboring
operator of a private water system, were acquired and consolidated

by applicans.




A-31€26 EL .

Applicant furnishes domestic water service to:approximately
325 regular domestic customers. Surplus water is being furnished
temporarily, at regular domestic rates, to Arnaz Mutual Water Company
through a master meter frém which are served 30 customers not ¢one.
sidered regular customers of applicant. Fire hydrant service is also
furnished.

Applicant's service area comprises aﬁproximately 110 acres
lying in the 3Santa Ana Valley, nine miles north of Ventura. Thore arec
six wells in production with a total estimated capacity of 360 gallons.
per minute, and an additional well not in use. Water is pumped
directly from the wells to six storage tanks located at three sites
throughout the service area and with a total storage capacity of
243,000 gallons. An carthen reservoir with a capacity of 500, 000

gallons is under construction. The distribution system consistu of
approximately 15 Q00 feet of steel and Transite mains ranging in
diameter from 12 inches to 4 inches.:

The present rates specify a minimum charge of $1.50 per
zeter per month for a 5/8-inch meter, $2 for a B/L-inch meter, $3 for
& l-inch meter, $7.50 for a li-inch meter, and $10 for a 2~inch meter.
The monthly quantity rates are 20 cents per 100 cubic feet for the
first 2,000 cubie feet, 174 cents per 100 cubic feet for the next

¢,000 cubic feet, and 15 cents per 100 cubic feot for all over 10,000

cubic feet.

Applicant's proposed rates as amended at the hearing specify
a monthly minimum charge of $2 per month for a 5/8-ineh neter, %2. 7O
for a 3/L-inch meter, wh for a l-inch meter, $10 for a li-inch meter
and §13.30 for a 2-inch meter. The amended proposcd monthly quantlty

rates are $2 for the first 750 cubic feet of water usage per meter per

month, with the next 1,250 cubic feet at 30 cents per 100 cubzc feet,

-2




A-31626 EL

the next 3,000 cubi¢ feet at 25 cents per 100 cubic feet, and ali
over 5,000 cubic feet at 20 cents per 100 cudbic feet.

In its applicaticq, applicant also proposed the establi§h-
ment of service connection charges of $50 for a 5/8-inch connection,
$50 for a 3/4~inch connection, $85 for a l-inch connection, $120 for
a l3-inch connection, and $170 for a 2-inch connection.

Several protests were entercd at the hearing, but the record
shows that these protests were primarily directed at the quality of
service with particuiar emphasis on low pressures experienced in the
higher elevations; on hilitOps, an¢d at the end of certair small disQ
tridbution mains. It is evident from the record that there was no
major.objection to the proposed increase in rates if better .service
ir the form of higher operating pressures could be assured to cus-
Tomers. _

Applicant's sec¢retary-treasurer testified that applicant
nad sustained a deficit totaling approximately $2,900 over the lﬁst
three years and that there was a net deficit of approximately $1,200
during she first five months of 1950. These deficits are calculated

, :
after interest. He stated that no salaries had been paid to any of

the officers and that there were no other employees; that applicant

had been authorized to borrow $18,000 at L% interest by the
Commission's Decision No. 44746 in Application No. 31627; dated
September L, 1950; and that application before the Reconstruction
Finance Corporation to borrow those funds was pending. The money is
To be used to construct the aforementioned earthen reservoir at an
estimated cost of $L4,000, and to retire a portion of a personal loan
from the president amounting to approximately $11,000, the funds from

said loon having been used to drill a new well in 1949 at 2 cost of

-3




a=31626 EL .

about $6,000, and to install a pump therein early in 1950 at a cost of
$4,000. He further stated that 2ll taxes on the utility had been paid
by the preéident out of personal funds end had not been charged on
"applicant's books.

A report on applicant's results of operaﬁions was submitted
as Exhibit No. 2 by a Commission staff engineer. Tﬁe earnings data

set forth therein is summarized in the following tabulation:

/

: : Estimated
Iten : Yoar 19LO : Year 1930

Revenue - '
Revenue from Metered Water Sales $ 8,4L9.07 $12,259%

Operating Expense
Total zZxpense before Depreciation
and Taxes 4,214 .5 . 6,850
Taxes 50.00 1,195
Depreciation - ©3.689.10 1,587

Total Operating Expense | 7,953.65 9,632

Net Income , 495.42 2,627
Rate Base : :

Average Fixed Capital | 24,501 . 47,611

Materials and Supplies | 150
‘Working Cash 66L - 203

Average Undepreciated Rate Base 25,165 48,56L

Deduct Depreciation on '
Depreciable Capital 6,2L7# 2,17

Averagé Depreciated Rate Base 18,918 40,390

Rete of Return 2.62% - | 6.50%
w Utdilizing the rates as proposed in the appliéation.
. # Adjusted. ' |
The Commission staff enginmeer testified tbat in the estimate

for 1950, an allowance had been made of $200 per month to cover general
supervision, meter reading, repeir and pumping lébor, plus $30 per
zonth for part-time office salary and $15 per month office rental,

including lights, heat, and telephone; that acerued depreciation and

-l




A-31626 EL

the depreciation expense had been recomputed on the basis of an
averagc J0-year life; that the average rote base included the cost of
the reservoir now under construction, together with the transfer
during 1950 of the transmission mains of the Staire propertiecs, such
transfer having been authorized in 1946 but not effeéted on a2ppli-
cant's books; and that the new well and pumping equipment installed

in 1949 and 1950 also had been included in the rate base.

Afrer a cereful review of the record, it is evident that the

present rates will not provide & fair rate of return and that appli-.

ant is entitled to certain financial relief. The order herein will

provide for the establishment of the rates proposed by applicant as

amencded at the hearing, except for the establishment of the requested

service connection charges which are not c¢onsidered to be préper and
would not be just and reasonable. It is estimated that the rates
authorized herein will produce domestic revenue of approxiﬁately
£11,539 and will result in a rote of return of 5.13% for the year 1950.
With respéct to the service complaints.of the low pressures,
the Commission believes that applicant can and should take immediate
measures to effect satisfactory operating pressurcs throughou@ ité
entire system. If it is found to be necessary, applicant should seek
outside cngineering advice and possidbly install booster pumps or
pressure tanks in certain arecas. The order will prov;de ﬁhat appli-
cant shall report its progress in improving its service, such report

to be filed with the Commission within a specified period.

-5- L




A-31626 EL

Gardens Water Corporation, & corporation, having applied
to the Commission for an order authorizing an increase in water rates
'and charges, a public hearing having been held and the matter having
'been submitted for decision,
| IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates

and charges authorized herein are justified; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY OKDERED that applicant is authorized to file

in quadruplicate with this Commission after the effective date of
this order, in conformity with the Commission's Gemeral Order No. 96,
a schedule of rates shown in Exhibit A attached hereto, and, on not

less than five'(S) days’ notice to the Commission and the public, to
make said rates effcctive for service rendered on and afver
January l; 1950.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED as follows: .

That applicant shall file, within forty (40) days after
the effective date of this order, four copies of a
comprehensive map, drawn to an-indicated scale of not

less than 4LOQ feet to the inch, delineating by appropriate
markings the various tracts of land and territory served,
and tvhe locations of various properties of applicant.

That agplicagt shall file, coincident with the rate filing
ordered herein, four copies of rules and.regulations, and
tariff service area map acceptable to this Commission and
in accordance with the requirements of General Order No. 96.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Gardens Water Corporation,
within sixty (60) days from the effective date of :his'order, shall
file with the Commission detailed plans and specifications for the
increase of water pressures in those areas in which low-pressure cone
ditions now exist, and thereafter shall file monthly progress reports
wntil the improvements have been installed and satisfactory operating

pressures have been provided.




Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METZRED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Within the entire service area located in and about the unincorporated commi-
rity of Oak View, Ventura County, California.

RATES

Per Meter
" Per Month

First 750 cublc feet, Or 1eSS veeivrcverrennnnsonnens § 2.00
Next 1,250 cubic feet, per 100 CUDLC £OET vevevvenneen . .30
Next 3,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet ceccesanneae 25
AlL over 5,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic £06% evweveeon... <20

Quantity Rates:

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/li~inch meter
For 3/l~inch meter
For l=inch meter
FOT l&"inCh metcr -ooo-o-a--oo-.n--o-u--.-o.n--o--..
For- 2=inch meter Cereesssatevicremrtetrrrrnonntnas

..0.....;..0...-..&.....0..!..!..— 2.%
'
.l.......I.I.-lll..l...‘l'.“l...

.
....I...-...l....!.......ll..-l'.

The Minimum Charge will entitle the consumer
to the quantity of water which that monthly

minixum charge will purchase at the Quantity
Rates.




A=3.l626 EL

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED thet applicant's request that

the Commission eStablloh certain service connectzon charges be denied.

The eff.‘ecnve date of this ordcr shall be twenty (20) days

afver the date hereof. , 4Z/¢_

\ Dated at San Francisco, California, this fézé/[ ‘day
AN
of ﬂjy\

‘\MH/MAM/ , 1950.

&2%%

\\/ 9

7 m//AMﬂ

J/ ,_,,,m/?

/ Commissmoners.




